



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 429/2025 & I.A. 11497/2025**

ADIDAS AG & ANR.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Hemant Singh, Ms. Mamta Rani
Jha, Mr. Anubhav Chhabra & Ms.
Ritu Khandelwal, Advocates.

versus

ASIAN FOOTWEARS PVT LTD & ANR.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. J. Sai Deepak, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Prateek Kumar, Ms. Aarushi
Jain, Mr. Yojit Pareek, Ms. Ankita,
Mr. Prasant Kumar Sharma & Ms.
Purnima Vashishtha, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

%

11.07.2025

1. Counsel for the parties submit that an out-of-court settlement could not be worked out between the parties.
2. Mr. J. Sai Deepak, Senior Counsel appearing on behalf of the defendants, submits that the parties may be referred for mediation to resolve the outstanding issues.
 - 2.1. Mr. Hemant Singh, counsel appearing on behalf of the plaintiffs, is not opposed to the same.
 - 2.2. Accordingly, the parties are referred for mediation to the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre ('Mediation Centre').
 - 2.3. The Mediation Centre is requested to appoint a Mediator, who is



experienced in mediating the Intellectual Property cases.

2.4. Parties along with their respective counsel shall appear before the Mediation Centre on 22nd July, 2025 at 03:00 PM.

3. List before the Court on 24th September, 2025.

4. It is made clear that in the event mediation proceedings are not successful, the Court shall hear the suit on merits.

5. Counsel for the plaintiffs is permitted to place on record the inventory of the defendants' goods, prepared pursuant to the directions passed in paragraph no. 34 of the order passed by this Court on 7th May, 2025.

6. All contentions of the parties are kept open.

7. Interim order to continue.

AMIT BANSAL, J

JULY 11, 2025

at