



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 429/2025 & I.A. 11497/2025, I.A. 23958/2025**

ADIDAS AG & ANR.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Ms. Mamta Rani Jha, Mr. Anubhav Chhabra and Ms. Ritu Khandelwal, Advocates

versus

ASIAN FOOTWEARS PVT LTD & ANR.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. J. Sai Deepak, Mr. Prateek Kumar, Ms. Aarushi Jain, Mr. Yojit Pareek, Ms. Ankita, Mr. Prasant Kumar Shama, Mr. Chetan and Ms. Purnima Vashishtha, Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

%

24.09.2025

I.A. 23958/2025 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC)

1. This is the second application filed by the Plaintiffs under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2, read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ('CPC').
2. Learned counsel for the Plaintiffs states that this application enlists further infringing products of the Defendants.
3. Issue notice.
4. Learned counsel for the Defendants accepts notice.
5. Learned senior counsel for the Defendants states that the said application is not maintainable; however, this stand will be explained in the



reply.

6. Let the reply be filed within two (2) weeks.
7. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two (2) weeks thereafter.
8. List the matter before the Ld. Joint Registrar (J) on **13.11.2025**.
9. List the matter before the Court on **08.12.2025**.

I.A. 11497/2025 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC)

10. This is the first application filed by the Plaintiffs under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2, read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ('CPC').
11. It is observed that though the detailed directions were issued in this application on 07.05.2025, no formal notice was issued in this application.
12. Issue notice.
13. Learned counsel for the Defendants accepts notice.
14. He states that he has already filed his reply and served a copy on the Plaintiffs. The reply is directed to be taken on record.
15. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of four (4) weeks.
16. List the matter before the Ld. Joint Registrar (J) on **13.11.2025**.
17. List the matter before the Court on **08.12.2025**.

CS(COMM) 429/2025

18. Learned counsel for the Plaintiffs states that she has been served with a copy of the written statement and reply to the interim injunction application on 12.09.2025.
19. She states that she will file her replication and rejoinder in accordance with the rules.
20. List the matter before the Ld. Joint Registrar (J) for completion of



pleadings and admission/denial of documents on **13.11.2025**.

21. List the matter before the Court on **08.12.2025**.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J
SEPTEMBER 24, 2025/rhc/aa