



\$~26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 429/2025**
ADIDAS AG & ANR.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Anubhav Chhabra,
Ms. Ritu Khandelwal, Advocates

versus

ASIAN FOOTWEARS PVT LTD & ANR.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Prateek Kumar, Mr. Chetan
Charitra (VC), Advocates

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER
30.10.2025

%

I.A. 26851/2025 for condonation of delay of 13 days in filing replication to the written statement of defendant nos. 1 & 2.

1. Issue notice. Notice accepted by Id. Counsel for the defendants. Id. Counsel for the defendants submits that if the application is to be allowed, same should be subject to imposition of a cost.

2. For the reasons stated in the application, application is allowed subject to cost of Rs. 500/-, to be deposited with Delhi High Court Bar Clerk's Association, Delhi High Court, within three weeks failing which further cost shall be imposed. Delay stands condoned. Replication to the written statement of defendant nos. 1 & 2 is taken on record. **IA stands disposed off.**

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

OCTOBER 30, 2025/sk