



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 429/2025**
ADIDAS AG & ANR.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Sejal Tayal, Advocate

versus

ASIAN FOOTWEARS PVT LTD & ANR.

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Ankita (VC), Advocate

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER
13.11.2025

%

I.A. No. 28196/2025 on behalf of the plaintiffs for condonation of delay of 15 days in filing the rejoinder to defendant no. 1's reply to plaintiff's application under order XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 r/w Section 151 CPC (I.A. No. 11497/2025).

1. Issue notice. Notice accepted by Id. Counsel for the defendants. Id. Counsel for the defendants submits that if the application is to be allowed, same should be subject to imposition of a nominal cost.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, application is allowed subject to cost of Rs. 500/-, to be deposited with Delhi High Court Bar Clerk's Association, Delhi High Court, within three weeks failing which further cost shall be imposed. Delay stands condoned. Rejoinder in IA No. 11497/2025 is taken on record. **IA stands disposed off.** Plaintiff is directed to **re-file** the rejoinder whereafter the Registry is directed to place the same on record.



I.A. No. 28197/2025 on behalf of the plaintiffs for condonation of delay of 15 days in filing the rejoinder to defendant no.1's reply to plaintiff's application under order XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 r/w Section 151 CPC (IA no. 23958/2025).

3. Issue notice. Notice accepted by Id. Counsel for the defendants. Id. Counsel for the defendants submits that if the application is to be allowed, same should be subject to imposition of a nominal cost.

4. For the reasons stated in the application, application is allowed subject to cost of Rs. 500/-, to be deposited with Delhi High Court Bar Clerk's Association, Delhi High Court, within three weeks failing which further cost shall be imposed. Delay stands condoned. Rejoinder in IA No. 23958/2025 is taken on record. **IA stands disposed off.** Plaintiff is directed to re-file the rejoinder whereafter the Registry is directed to place the same on record.

I.A. No. 23958/2025 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC).

5. Rejoinder has been taken on record today. Pleadings are thus complete. IA be placed before the Hon'ble Court.

I.A. No. 11497/2025 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC).

6. Rejoinder has been taken on record today. Pleadings are thus complete. IA be placed before the Hon'ble Court.

CS(COMM) 429/2025

7. Pleadings are complete between the plaintiff and defendant



no. 1. Defendant no. 2 is relying on the pleadings of defendant no. 1.

8. Parties are now directed to file their documents in physical form alongwith Joint document schedule, also in physical form, within six weeks.

9. Matter is already listed before the Hon'ble Court for 08.12.2025. Be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e. 08.12.2025, for further directions.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

NOVEMBER 13, 2025/sk