



\$~33

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 429/2025**

ADIDAS AG & ANR.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Hemant Singh, Ms. Mamta Rani Jha, Mr. Anubhav Chhabra, Ms. Sejal Tayal and Ms. Ritu Khandelwal, Advocates.

versus

ASIAN FOOTWEARS PVT LTD & ANR.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. J. Sai Deepak, Senior Advocate with Mr. Prateek Kumar, Ms. Aarushi Jain, Mr. Yojit Pareek, Ms. Ankita, Mr. Prasant Kumar Sharma, Mr. Chetan Charitra and Ms. Purnima Vashishtha, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

10.02.2026

%

I.A. 28196/2025

1. This application is filed on behalf of the Plaintiffs under Section 151 CPC seeking condonation of delay of 15 days in filing rejoinder to Defendant No.1's reply to I.A. 11497/2025 under Order XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 read with Section 151 CPC filed by the Plaintiffs.
2. Issue notice.
3. Mr. Prateek Kumar, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the Defendants.
4. For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed, condoning the delay of 15 days in filing the rejoinder. Rejoinder is taken on



record.

5. Application stands disposed of.

I.A. 28197/2025

6. This application is filed on behalf of the Plaintiffs under Section 151 CPC seeking condonation of delay of 15 days in filing the rejoinder to Defendants No.1's reply to I.A. 23958/2025 under Order XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 read with Section 151 CPC filed by the Plaintiffs.

7. Issue notice.

8. Mr. Prateek Kumar, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the Defendants.

9. For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed, condoning the delay of 15 days in filing the rejoinder. Rejoinder is taken on record.

10. Application stands disposed of.

CS(COMM) 429/2025 and I.As. 11497/2025 and 23958/2025

11. Matter heard at some length.

12. To come up for further hearing on 21.02.2026.

13. Interim order to continue till the next date of hearing.

JYOTI SINGH, J

FEBRUARY 10, 2026/YA