



\$~57

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 429/2025**

ADIDAS AG & ANR.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Hemant Singh, Ms. Mamta Rani Jha, Mr. Anubhav Chhabra, Ms. Sejal Tayal and Ms. Ritu Khandelwal, Advocates.

versus

ASIAN FOOTWEARS PVT LTD & ANR.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Sagar Chandra, Mr. Prateek Kumar, Ms. Aarushi Jain, Mr. Yojit Pareek, Mr. Krisna Gambhir, Ms. Shreya Sethi, Mr. Nikhil Sonker, Ms. Ankita, Mr. Chetan Charitra and Mr. Shivendra Pratap Singh, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

% **26.05.2026**

I.A. 11497/2025 (u/O XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 r/w Section 151 CPC)

1. Mr. Sagar Chandra, learned counsel appearing for the Defendants, on instructions, submits that Defendants shall not use the registered trademarks of the Plaintiffs as depicted in the table in paragraph 25 of order dated 07.05.2025. The undertaking is taken on record and needless to say shall bind the Defendants. Remaining issues are subject matter of adjudication and will be decided at the stage of final hearing of the application including the contention of Mr. Hemant Singh, learned counsel for Plaintiffs that the undertaking given today on behalf of the Defendants does not address the issue that Defendants are not entitled to use marks similar to the registered



trademarks of the Plaintiffs.

2. List the application for final hearing on 27.07.2026.

CS(COMM) 429/2025 & I.As. 23958/2025, 5741/2026

3. List on 27.07.2026.

JYOTI SINGH, J

MAY 26, 2026/AK/VP